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City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-24-056

To: Chair and Members of the Committee of Adjustment
From: Meghan Robidoux, Senior Planner
Date of Meeting: June 17, 2024
Application for: Minor Variance
File Number: D13-046-2024
Address: 102 Charles Street
District: District 11 — King’s Town
Owner: Richard Allen and Rebecca Rappeport
Applicant: NBS Design Group

Council Strategic Plan Alignment:

Theme: 1. Support Housing Affordability

Goal: 1.1 Promote increased supply and affordability of housing.
Executive Summary:

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an
application for minor variance for the property located at 102 Charles Street. The applicant is
proposing a new two-storey rear addition, in a similar location to that of the existing one-storey
addition and screened-in porch. The proposed addition will provide additional living space for
the single-detached house on the subject property. A minor variance for building depth is
required to permit the proposed two-storey rear addition.

The requested minor variance is consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the City
of Kingston Official Plan and Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62. The requested minor
variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure
and is minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection
45(1) of the Planning Act and is recommended for approval.
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Recommendation:

That minor variance application, File Number D13-046-2024, for the property located at 102
Charles Street to construct a new two-storey rear addition, be approved, as described below:

Variance Number 1:

By-Law Number 2022-62:11.6.1.12. Maximum building depth
Requirement: 18.0 metres

Proposed: 21.5 metres

Variance Requested: 3.5 metres

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A
(Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-24-056.
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Authorizing Signatures:

Meghan Robidoux, Senior Planner

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Tim Park, Director, Planning Services
James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals
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Options/Discussion:

On May 28, 2024, an application for minor variance was submitted by NBS Design Group, on
behalf of the owners, Richard Allen and Rebecca Rappeport, with respect to the property
located at 102 Charles Street. The applicant is proposing a new two-storey rear addition, in a
similar location to that of the existing one-storey addition and screened-in porch. The proposed
addition will provide additional living space for the single-detached house on the subject
property. A minor variance for building depth is requested to permit the proposed two-storey
rear addition.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

e Site Plan (Exhibit F);
e Floor Plans and Elevations (Exhibit G); and,
e Owner Authorization Form.

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by
searching the file number.

Site Characteristics

The subject property is located on the south side of Charles Street, west of Montreal Street,
within the North King’'s Town area (Exhibit B — Key Map). The property abuts other single
detached houses in all directions, between one-and-a-half to two-storeys in height (Exhibit C —
Neighbourhood Context Map).

The subject property is approximately 472 square metres is area with approximately 7.5 metres
of frontage along Charles Street. The property currently contains a two-storey single detached
house, with a one-storey addition and screened-in porch at the rear. A parcel depth of
approximately 50 metres provides a deep rear yard, which contains ample outdoor amenity and
landscaped open space.

The subject property is designated Residential in the Official Plan (Exhibit D — Official Plan Map)
and zoned Urban Residential 5 (UR5) in Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62 (Exhibit E —
Zoning By-Law Map).

Provincial Policy Statement

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed below, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides
policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development
which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being


https://www.cityofkingston.ca/business/dash
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considered is site specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major
policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

Minor Variance Application

The review of an application for minor variance(s) is not a simple mathematical calculation, but
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance(s) requested, both separately and
together, meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning
Act. The following provides this review:

1) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained

The subject property is designated Residential in the City of Kingston Official Plan (Exhibit D —
Official Plan Map).

In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of Adjustment will
have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official Plan.

The subject property is located in a Housing District, as shown on Schedule 2 of the Official
Plan, wherein reinvestment and upgrading of residential uses is encouraged where it can
integrate compatibility within the prevailing built form standards of height, density, and amenity
that are generally found in the surrounding neighbourhood. The proposed addition is consistent
with the two-storey built form found along Charles Street and will provide for the preservation of
the generous rear amenity space that is characteristic of surrounding properties in the
neighbourhood (Exhibit H — Site Photos). The rear addition will be only partially visible from
Charles Street and is architecturally compatible in terms of scale, style, and massing with the
character of the streetscape.

The building footprint of the proposed two-storey rear addition is generally consistent with the
existing one-storey rear addition and screened-in porch, such that no change in impacts in
regards to overlook or privacy are anticipated at the ground level. On the second-storey, no
side-facing windows are proposed within the area of requested building depth relief, so as to
ensure no new impacts in regards to overlook or privacy will result from the requested variance
(Exhibit G — Elevations). As a condition of minor variance approval, staff recommend that the
placement of windows along the east and west elevations of the proposed addition be
consistent with the elevation drawings attached in Exhibit G.

The subject property is not designated under the Ontario Heritage Act and does not directly abut
any heritage resources. The property is located within an Archaeologically Sensitive Area, as
shown on the City’s Archeological Master Plan. As such, Heritage Services staff have noted that
archaeological clearance of the subject property is required as a condition of minor variance
approval, beginning with a Stage One Archaeological Assessment. However, should the new
area of disturbance be demonstrated to be not significantly greater than the existing disturbed
area, archaeological clearance may not be required.
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The site will continue to function in an appropriate manner, with no change in access, parking,
or amenity resulting from the proposed development. The subject property will continue to be
serviced by municipal water and sewage services. The requested relief for building depth
satisfies the applicable tests of a minor variance, as detailed further below, and will not set an
undesirable precedent for the immediate area. Recommended conditions of minor variance
approval are included in Exhibit A and may be altered at the Committee’s discretion.

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan, as the proposed two-storey rear addition and
will not result in any negative impacts to adjacent properties or to the neighbourhood.

2) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law are maintained

The subject property is zoned Urban Residential 5 (URS) in Kingston Zoning By-Law Number
2022-62 (Exhibit E — Zoning By-Law Map). The UR5 zone permits single-detached houses.

The proposal requires a variance to Section 11.6.1.12 of the Kingston Zoning By-Law, as
follows:

Variance Number 1:

By-Law Number 2022-62:11.6.1.12. Maximum building depth
Requirement: 18.0 metres

Proposed: 21.5 metres

Variance Requested: 3.5 metres

The Kingston Zoning By-Law defines building depth as the horizontal distance between the
required front setback and the principal building’s rear wall, measured perpendicular to the front
setback. The intent of the maximum building depth provision is to limit the potential for adverse
overlook and loss of privacy on neighbouring properties, to provide for a consistent pattern of
development across residential properties, and to maintain adequate amenity and landscaped
open space for site functionality.

In the case of the subject property, the existing front setback is recognized as the required front
setback because the building existed as of the date of passing of the zoning by-law and the front
setback is less than is otherwise required. As a result, the proposed rear addition results in a
building depth of approximately 21.5 metres.

As previously noted, the building footprint of the proposed two-storey rear addition is generally
consistent with the existing one-storey rear addition and screened-in porch. Side-facing
windows have been strategically placed so as ensure no new impacts in regards to overlook or
privacy will result from the requested variance for building depth (Exhibit G — Elevations). The
proposed rear addition complies with the minimum interior setback and rear setback
requirements of the URS zone. A generous setback of approximately 27 metres between the
rear building wall and the rear lot line will continue to allow for a large rear yard with ample
landscaped open space. The location and massing of the proposed addition is consistent with
the pattern of development in the surrounding neighbourhood, with a peaked roof and two-
storey height.
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The requested variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.
3) The variance is minor in nature

The variance is considered minor as the proposed rear addition will not adversely impact the
functionality of the subject property or abutting lots. The proposal meets all applicable
performance standards of the UR5 zone, with the exception of maximum building depth. The
proposed addition has been thoughtfully designed to mitigate any potential adverse impact on
neighbouring properties and occupies a similar building footprint as the existing one-storey
addition and screened-in porch on the property. The built form of the proposed addition is in
keeping with the built form of surrounding properties located along Charles Street and will be
only moderately visible from the street.

The proposal is considered minor in nature.

4) The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure

The requested variance will facilitate re-investment in the existing single-detached house on the
property to improve its overall functionality for the property owners, in a form that is compatible
with surrounding land uses and consistent with the character of the neighbourhood.

The variance is desirable and appropriate use of the land.

Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies

Building Services Engineering Heritage Services

[ Finance Utilities Kingston [ Real Estate

[1 Fire & Rescue Kingston Hydro Environment Division

[1 Solid Waste Parks Development [ Canadian National Railways
[1 Housing District Councillor [1 Ministry of Transportation

[1 KEDCO Municipal Drainage [1 Parks of the St. Lawrence
[ CRCA [ KFL&A Health Unit [] Trans Northern Pipelines

[] Parks Canada [] Eastern Ontario Power [J CFB Kingston

[1 Hydro One [1 Enbridge Pipelines [1 TransCanada Pipelines

[1 Kingston Airport

Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this
application from moving forward. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing
of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.
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Public Comments

At the time this report was finalized, no public comments regarding this application had been
received. Any public comments received after the publishing of this report will be included as an
addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

Previous or Concurrent Applications
There are no concurrent or relevant historic planning applications on the subject property.
Conclusion

The requested variance maintains the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston
Official Plan and Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62. The proposal is desirable for the
appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variance is
minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1)
of the Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the
proposed conditions.

Approval of this application will facilitate the construction of additional living space for the
existing single-detached house on the subject property in a built form that is compatible with
surrounding land uses and provides for the preservation of all functional site elements.

Existing Policy/By-Law:

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

Provincial

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020
Municipal

City of Kingston Official Plan

Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62
Notice Provisions:

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on June 17,
2024 Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting was
provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 10 days in advance of
the meeting. In addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 57 property owners
(according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property and a
courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard (Exhibit | — Public Notification Map).
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Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.

Accessibility Considerations:

None

Financial Considerations:

None

Contacts:

James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3213
Meghan Robidoux, Senior Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 1256
Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

None

Exhibits Attached:

Exhibit A Recommended Conditions

Exhibit B Key Map

Exhibit C Neighbourhood Context Map (2022)

Exhibit D  Official Plan Map

Exhibit E Zoning By-Law Map

Exhibit F Site Plan

Exhibit G Floor Plans and Elevations

Exhibit H  Site Photos

Exhibit | Public Notification Map
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Recommended Conditions

The approval of minor variance application, File Number D13-046-2024, to construct a
two-storey rear building addition, shall be subject to the following recommended
conditions:

1.

Limitation

That the approved minor varianceapplies only to the two-storey rear addition at 102
Charles Street as shown on the drawings attached to the Notice of Decision.

No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are
no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to
on-site grading or drainage.

Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of
the Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when
they make application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of
the City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s),
including any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of
Adjustment, as stated in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning
approvals may be required should further zoning deficiencies be identified through
the Building Permit application process.

Standard Archaeological Condition

Archaeological clearance of the subject property is required, beginning with a Stage
One Archaeological Assessment and including any subsequent assessments as
required by the Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism’s Standards and
Guidelines for Consultant Archaeologists, as amended from time to time, prior to any
soil disturbance.

One digital copy of the assessment report(s) and any acceptance letter(s) from the
Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism shall be provided to the Secretary-
Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, prior to the issuance of the Certificate of
Official.

The City relies upon the report of the professional archaeologist as filed, but
reserves the right to require further reports should further evidence be uncovered.
The applicant may be required to further review the state of archaeological
resources on the property depending on the recommendations of the report and
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subject to input and review from the Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism. The
City shall not be restricted in its ability to determine requirements related to review,
assessment and/or protection should archaeological resources be found on site. Any
costs arising from such requirements of the City, or any other duly authorized
Government body, shall be borne solely by the applicant.

5. Window Placement

The placement of windows along the east and west elevations of the rear building
addition shall generally be consistent with the elevation drawings attached to this
Notice of Decision.
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Main Floor- Partition + Structural Plan
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Second Floor- Fartition + Structural Flan
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North Elevation
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Zud bottom plats

rLooRs:

- Svb drammas For Spor gt wre and spacng,

- Jpemts bo haws min, | 12T end beanng,

- Joets skall beor on 2 il plate leed bor the Toundabon with
1427 anchor bolts @ 807 o' mae,
- dpmts wthin ICF strictira shal bear an approved angas
faatanad to ladger board per marwacturer s specd catiars.
- Cronias brockgng dnd wripping shil be spaced not sene thin
107 of,
= Hon loadbaarng walls shall ba supportad on st ar blodng
betwesn pnsts.
- Subfiaanng skall be 58" plwaad

ROCE & CEILING:
bruse rwangs dor bruse spacing mnd specAcatons,
- Root seegthng =hal be s 38° phwood oiw H ches,
- Afte access complyng with OOC 9. 13.2.1 . shal be proscled:
iin, 344 sy fe with no dmensicn bess than 21 102" or
19 34" 27 1025
- Hatchmins 1 gt of roof 2paces shal be Tttad with
diori o cowirh ind weatkersbrppng and pronndéd
with msulahen,

ROTCHING & DRILLNG OF TRUSSED, JCISTS, AND FAFTERS:

- Hales m fipor. Boof, and cedng mempsts to ke nat langar

than |54 of the astual depth and sok lass than 27 from tha edges.
- Hetches i o, rood, dnd cabid members B be located on
the top of the member withn 1JE the actual depth from the edge
of beanng and not greater than 13 tre jost depth,

- WGl sbudke may be natched or drlled provded that no less

than 203 of the depth of the stud renans i loadoearng and

I 127 i non Insdssanng.

- Pood truzses siall not b Aotchad, dilled, oF weaksned

wrlin accommedated m the detgn.

Lle e glc]
- Eawe: prosiecion shal extend 387 wp dhe roof dope fom
the =dgs and at ipast | 2" from the nude bos of the sdenor
wall
- Plathing ahal be prosaded o the ibersecton of racis with
ecteror wals,

Open valays shal be Sashad with min 24° wids sheet meta’
- Blerveorn Tacu and sofli verd shall be prandad.

COLUIMNS, BEAMS:, AND UINTELS:
- Bepal puames shall be shop panad.
- Prenncie sarhd Heckng under the full wadth of all pot (cads,
- Al sterar columns supFortng dack or roof structens stal be
e an M. 27 da. Sonstube ot aotng 33 spanifed N deamng.
- Bt penntss whall b locabed sver @ Gupport.
= Whens 2 beam & conbrupes var ners than ons span, mdnd L
manpars are pemmittad to he Futed togetrer bo dom a jont &
ar mithn O of the end gqearter powks of the claar spers, prosded
the quartsr ponts are not those dosest to the sncs. of the beam

Wanhars oined at quarter pones shal be conbasous aver
Sclpcant supports.
= Jonts n indiadual menbens of 2 besm that ane locabed ot orn
@ar the and auarier pont=s shal not occur in ad t members at
the 2ame guarter pont and shal not reduce the effectme basm
wagth by mone than baif.
- Hot mora than one Butt jont shal occur in any indssial mermber
al a buk-up Baam withe iy one spm.
“Were |12 members e lid on @ b e @ bulbap bean,
ndreciual members shall b naled togsther wikh a double row of
waks ot less than 3 127 o langth, spaced not more than 17 580
sprart in eich raw mith e oo vk located 4° Lo & from the
o of wach pecs,

Wieera |12 mambers @ B i wood Baams e not naded
tagatier an picrackad dnene, they shall be boltad togathar
wath mgt: lgss than JE° guam bolks soupped weth wassers and
=pacad not more than 40 o.c., with the and bolis locabed

- Al asterar solumes supportng deck o roof structone shal
bs Gk on min. 27 du, Sanctube en fecting s spechiad in
Aran

WEATIERPROOPING:
- Caullng shall pe provided for all sdenor doors and windows
batwesn the lrame and the sderoe dacdng.
- Wiesther stnppang shall be provided an sl doors snd aczess
hatchas to the asbanor or incondboned spacs.

- Bnberar wals and cevbng shall ba constrectad so as to
prenace a cantruogs barrer bo the passage of waber wapoer
fram the mtancr and ta the leaage of ar from the steror.

HATURSL WENTILATION:

- Ewery rood space aboes an insisted peing shal be weblded
with unabsfructad opseege equal to not les= than 1300 of the
rizulated cedng arsa.

- Irsulated rool spaces not hnna an atbc shall be ventibrted

with inabstructad opasngs equal bo nok less than 171 50 al the
Fulatad caing il

= Rl vents shall be pndormly detnbuted with mn. 25% at top

of tha space and 25% o the bottom of the space: sofit wenting and
nokge or roof vanks shal be prowcled.

- Mewre wenibe shall be provided i each buss space and conbruous
b3 ndge f no athc space = provdsd,

GARAGE GaAS FROCFIHNG:

= The walls and ceidng of the attached garage shall be comtncied
and zealad 0 provde an sftactne bamer to sdnayst fumes,

- Dors batween the dwelng and siached garsge shall be
westhar stpped and have & satl-closer,

ALAPMT: AND DETECTORS:
- A smkg alarm snd carbon monoede détgctor shall be netaled
on sach floor lovel in a desiing uet,
- A amoies alarm =hall be natallad 0 aach slaapng room and n
a locaraon betwesn slesping rasms and the remander of the
storey, withn the halway shers ona = pravidad,

- Semake alanmes shall hawe 3 el Sanaling comasnent.
- Serisket alarrres dhul hinst & hatLery back .

- Smgke alarms shull be netalsd at pr near the cmbng

= Smoke alanme and carbon monaeds detectars shal be
hardvarad and nbsrconmeciad withn the dwelng unt.

FLUMBRMG.

- Wall Bl okricy B b prosecled o mar Bathraan.

- Plpgr dran to be eoqupped wth s trap seal prmer,

- HAT 1o be squppsd with a tanpanng vake bo bemper water

ba @ mae, 4%,

- Burrp to be coupped with a chid prack cover and ar bght

- Todat= s have mas, watar comsemption of 4.8 LFF or aqupped
with & dial fush foiding 4.1 LT and G.C'LPF

ELECTRICAL:
= An extancr Ight controlied by 2 swfich an intencr sakch
located w elons pravmiby G0 the hght shall be rotaled ab cach
sntrancs.

ey room shall cantan a bght controlad by 3 swbd.
- Sitars ssal be hopitad and comtan @ Sowiy Sadch o the bop
and bottom of gach star,

STARD, HAKDEAILS, AMD GLAFDES:
- Handrais shall be metaled 317387 mersred fron the nosng
o0 at lest ong sids of mbenar stars not graatar than 47 wida
and o sida of adtanar 3taes [whera they fanm part of the
quard betmesn 357-387),
Zhin star ner hesght 57, mau 7 TIET,

MR traad depth 107, man 147
- Guirds dnd pests sl be per GB.7 detil o ssgnesred
deman

FEDSTANCE TO RORCED ENTRY:

- Sobd Pockng shall e nstaisd on both sdes at look heght
atween the ks and strecharal framing

- Do, frame and Harchvare shall be #in. Grade |0 secunty
kil pér ASTHA PATE or b sod core not bess than 45mm thck
or afiks and ral wth a panst thicknese of me. | Smm and the panel
arza camot be mare thean hall of the door area,

- A doer wewer o bramsparent gaang e reoured.

INTARES: & EXHALISTS:

- At itk men |87 dboad gracke dnd min 367 from exhuiost venth.

- Ar mkaken shall be labeled and be provded with sereens.
Edsqust mn 4" above qrade and e prowced wth a venk kood,

tereen af mesh and backdralt damper (except where (© s an HEN].

- Penetratiars through tre uldmg sreslope to be sealed,

Whera an ehaust duct Fasses tough or & adjacent ta whaatad
space the duct shal ke isuated b prevent Mot o
wondensaton in the dect,

- Edrqusts duchs shall dmchorgs dnectly bo the outdoors,

FOINT LOADS:
- Al poart: ioads shall be adaquately transdsred to 2 foundaticn or
a cmmign by 3 Professicnal Engnear is ragqered.

GEMERAL DECK. MOTES:

FOOTHGS:
= Mineum | 3672 pourad conarete.

- Miruiom 4707 belaw

- Footings shal ke placed on unaistrirbed sail, rock, or ocnrx:eﬂ-qramur
il with @ memiun beaneg capacty of F5ala ar OO far

FOUNDATION PIER:

Tl 9° damatar min, powsd sonstube.
- Piar addcpuacy based on clay meth | B2C pal basrng capacty o reck
- Frurgaben wall to estend mn. 67 abeve gracs,

WOOO FRAME CORSTREUCTION:

- &l lyrebgr ol be S-PF np. 142, ang shall contan & qrade stamp.

- Wood framng mempsrs which ars = drect cortact with Congrete shal
ke 2eparated fram the concrete.

FLOCRS:
- S drawangs tor Nosr jost 228 and spacing.
- ot tey it i | 127 end bedricg

= douers shal bear on beam,
Croes brdgng and =strappeg shall b spaced nob more than & 10% ofc,
- Deck boards shall be 547

NOTCHNG ¢ CRILLING OF TRUSSES. JOSTS, AND RAFTERS:

= Holas o oo members ta be Aok larger than 14 af

Eh actual depth and not Lsss than 27 From the edaes.

= Nptches m foor mambers to be located on the

bop af the member withn VE tee actuadl depch from the sdge of bearng
and net graster tan 173 the st depth,

COLLMNS, BEAMS, AND LINTELS)

- e eits shall be Oatad s & Suppant.

- Whens 2 bram = ponbnuous pver mons than one span, ndredual members
ane parmitted bo be buttad togather to fom a gt o or wthin £

of the il quarter peanks of e cleer spants, proded e gearter pomts
ang mot thoss closest to the ends of the beam,

- Memiers jonad at quartar ponts shall Ba COMInoUS over adacant SupFFoTEs.
- dowit i ndrackisl members of 3 bead Pt a0 loeated o of near the end
auarties ponts shall not Goar m adpcint mémbirs ot tae same quarkér parnt
and shall not: reduce the sHacine beam width by more than hal,

- Not move than one buit pont shall ocour n any ndecdual mamiser al 3
Euk-up beam wiktin amy one: span.

- Whane | 1/2° maminsrs ans o on adges to form a bult-up beam,
inchidial manhars shal be salad together with 3 doutds row of

riddis it kg than 3 102° o Lirigth, spaced ot #ises than | 7 5

apart m wach row with the end nails located 4° to &' from the

end of each pace.

- Whare | 112" maiars in budb-up wood bearne are not nadad

toxgether am provded sbowe, thay shal be boked together

with not b=ss than 1/2° dam bolts aquppad with washars and

apsced Ao Maie than 440 0.2, with the and balts kacatad

not more than | 2° from thee ends of the members,

- &l gatancr cobimns supporing ceck or rool sbructuns shall s BsE

o mn. 37 cha Sonotube on fooding a2 speched in drowrg.

STAIRS. HANDRAILS. AND GLARDS:
- Hanclrasls shall be wetalled 5| °-387 maasurad from the nosng on at least
ene gl of misnar slars nod greater B 47 wads and ane tde of
extanpr stars. (whane thay form part of the auard betsesn 357-387),

M staw rear haght 57, mas T 780
- A triad cepth 147, mae 147
- Guards and posts shul by per SB-7 detal or engnssned desgn

FADCN GAS MITIGATICH:

- & el gue barrer on the foumdaben walls. (termemeans damppeoaing

ior watarprochng mambrans approvesd for installbon over ICFHin

comammance with Divizeon B, 20134 2.(3).

- G il prety lped net L56s thin 300mm bensath the batement floar ik

= Prosagie a conbrypusly apphed feble: sealant [polyurethans caulbno

along tha permeter of the bassmant foor sl and at a1 penstrathions
Spray toan may e substibatad as 2 radion gas barner under basement

Rzer alabe where netaled in sorformance with COMC evabubon report | 4073-R.

exteri mall dimpproding (brbeecus)

Nl 2ealant

slaby dampprocing and scd ges bamer
0001 Smm potyd

100w (4% granylar il
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Exhibit H
Report Number COA-24-056

Site Photographs — May 29", 2024

Figure 2: North facing view of the existing house from the rear yard.



Exhibit H
Report Number COA-24-056

Figure 4: East facing view of Charles Street from the subject property.
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Committee of Adjustment

nNew, Public Notice Notification Map C360m Public Notification Boundary
b\ Address: 102 Charles Street [ Subject Lands
o File Number: D13-046-2024
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